decrease of 9% on NPC savings and of 4% for alternative low carbon technologies in scenario 3.

7.5 Varying energy prices

The energy cost has an impact on both the cost of energy used to provide heat, and revenues from

additional energy generation (CHP electricity).  Changes in energy costs also have a varying level of

impact on the counterfactual vs alternative or heat network technologies, depending on the relative

efficiencies. Results for the following sensitivities to energy prices (applied to all fuels and energy sources)

are shown in tables 40 and 41:

� 25% reduction

� 25% increase

� 50% increase

Biomass is an option that can be competitive with fossil fuel, particularly off grid, and can improve security

of supply and reduce CO2. Sensitivity to decreases in biomass fuel cost has been investigated to evaluate

potential impacts. Results are shown in tables 39 and 40.

Table 40 - Impact of different levels of energy and biomass costs on cost effective provision of heat

Sensitivities
Principal

scenarios

Cost effective provision of heat

GWh/year
Effect of sensitivity

Alternative Low

Carbon Technologies

Heat

Networks

Change in heat

provision GWh/year
%

Current gas

penetration

Scenario 1   301

Scenario 2   4

Scenario 3 1,141

 25% decrease

energy prices

Scenario 1   300 -1 0%

Scenario 2   4 0 0%

Scenario 3 1,123   -18 -2%

 25% increase

energy prices

Scenario 1   301 0 0%

Scenario 2   4 0 0%

Scenario 3 1,144   3 0.3%

 50% increase

energy prices

Scenario 1   308 7 2%

Scenario 2   4 0 0%

Scenario 3 1,232   91 8%

25% reduction

Biomass price

Scenario 1   301 0 0%

Scenario 2   4 0 0%

Scenario 3 1,141   0 0%

50% reduction

Biomass price

Scenario 1   302 1 0%

Scenario 2   4 0 0%

Scenario 3 1,144   3 0%

Table 41: Impact of different levels of energy prices and biomass costs on Net Present Value

Sensitivities
Principal

scenarios

NPV  (€ million) Effect of sensitivity

Benefit over

counterfactual

Change in

benefit

(€ million)

%

Current gas

penetration

Scenario 1 -€34

Scenario 2 -€2

Scenario 3 -€330

 25% decrease Scenario 1 -€12 €22 -65%

82

energy prices Scenario 2 -€2 €0 0%

Scenario 3 -€185 €145 -44%

 25% increase

energy prices

Scenario 1 -€55 -€21 62%

Scenario 2 -€2 €0 0%

Scenario 3 -€479 -€149 45%

 50% increase

energy prices

Scenario 4 -€78 -€44 129%

Scenario 5 -€1 €1 -50%

Scenario 6 -€631 -€301 91%

25% reduction

Biomass price

Scenario 1 -€34 €0 0%

Scenario 2 -€2 €0 0%

Scenario 3 -€337 -€7 2%

50% reduction

Biomass price

Scenario 4 -€34 €0 0%

Scenario 5 -€2 €0 0%

Scenario 6 -€345 -€15 5%

An increase or decrease of energy prices of around 25% appears to impact the heat networks in scenario 1,

decreasing/increasing the NPC benefit expected by around -65% to 62%.  This is due to the dominance of

energy costs (and revenues) over the lifecycle of a network.  However a 25% variation has no impact on

the cost effective potential for heat demand provision.

Alternative low carbon technologies in scenario 3 also show a substantial impact on the NPC benefit

potential, of around -44% to 45% to 25% change in energy prices. An increase of 25% on energy prices

shows minimal/no impact on the benefits of heat networks in scenario 2.